BRAKE CONTROL — VEHICLE STABILITY CONTROL SYSTEM BC-297

TC and CG Terminal Circuit

DESCRIPTION

Connecting terminals TC and CG of the DLC3 causes the ECU to display 2-digit DTCs by blinking the
ABS and VSC TRAC warning lights.
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BRAKE CONTROL — VEHICLE STABILITY CONTROL SYSTEM

1 INSPECT DLC3 (TC TERMINAL VOLTAGE)

F100115E36

(&) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.
(b) Measure the voltage.

Standard
Tester Connection Specified Condition
D4-13 (TC) - D4-4 (CG) 10to 14V

(c) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.

NG > Go to step 3

2 CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

(@) Check whether CAN system DTCs are recorded (See
page CA-14).

Result

Proceed to

DTC not output

A

DTC output

B

ol

B > | REPAIR CIRCUITS INDICATED BY OUTPUT
DTCS

REPLACE MASTER CYLINDER SOLENOID

3 CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (DLC3 - BODY GROUND)

F100115E35

(a) Measure the resistance.
Standard

Tester Connection Specified Condition

D4-4 (CG) - Body ground Below 1 Q

NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
CONNECTOR
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4 CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (ECM - DLC3)

(a) Disconnect the ECM connector.
(b) Measure the resistance.

DLC3: Standard (1GR-FE)
Tester Connection Specified Condition
D4-13 (TC) - E8-23 (TC) Below 1 Q
Standard (2TR-FE)
Tester Connection Specified Condition
D4-13 (TC) - E7-17 (TC) Below 1 Q

(c) Measure the resistance.

L= Standard
ECM (1GR-FE): Tester Connection Specified Condition
D4-13 (TC) - Body ground 10 kQ or higher

ﬁw%ﬁ ‘ (d) Reconnect the ECM connector.
F m\{ - NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
Wz( \\W( W \w( CONNECTOR

ECM (2TR-FE): TC
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BC-300 BRAKE CONTROL — VEHICLE STABILITY CONTROL SYSTEM

5 CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (ECM - SKID CONTROL ECU)

(a) Disconnect the skid control ECU connector.

Skid Control ECU (b) Disconnect the ECM connector.
(harness side connector) (ST (c) Measure the resistance.
/CANH Standard
~ Tester Connection Specified Condition
A P | 5 3 5 2 ) 2 D Y S S1-25 (CANL) - E7-33 (CANL) Below 1 O
17]18]19]20J21]|22|23]24|25|26)27|28]29|30
o | = | ee— S1-11 (CANH) - E7-34 (CANH) Below 1O

[33]34]e5]ze[a7[zs]ac]ao]4|1 [42]43]44]45]46]

(d) Reconnect the ECM connector.
CANL (e) Reconnect the skid control ECU connector.

NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
1GR-FE: CONNECTOR

ECM
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6 |CHECK ECM (DLC3 (TC) INPUT)

(&) Connect terminals TC and CG of DLC3.
DLC3: CG (b) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.
(c) Check if the ECM warning light is blinking.
OK:
ECM warning light is blinking.
(d) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.
(e) Disconnect the TC and CG terminals of DLC3.

NG > |REPLACE ECM

F100115E36
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REPLACE MASTER CYLINDER SOLENOID




